
Appendix B- DDSN Post Payment Claims Review Procedures 

Medicaid Claims Information for DDSN Operated HCB Waivers 
HCB Waiver 
Code 

Services Type 
Procedure 
Code 

Modifier 
Required 

Rate 
Effective 
Date 

Billing Increment 

DMRE or DMRN Adult Attendant Care Services S5125 U1 $4.05 1/1/2022 15 mins 

DMRE or DMRN Adult Companion Services S5135  $3.63 1/1/2022 15 mins 

DMRE or DMRN Adult Day Health Care S5102  $60.00 10/1/2021 Per day 

DMRE or DMRN Adult Day Health Care Nursing S5105  $15.00 7/1/2020 Per day 

DMRE or DMRN Adult Day Health Care Transportation A0120  $8.20 7/1/2020 1 Way Trip 

DMRE or DMRN Adult Dental Various  Various 7/1/2018 N/A 

DMRE or DMRN Adult Vision Various  Various 7/1/2018 N/A 

DMRE or DMRN Audiology Services Various  Various 7/1/2018 N/A 

DMRE or DMRN Behavior Support H0023  $30.00 1/1/2020 30 mins 

DMRE or DMRN Career Preparation T2014  $36.93 1/1/2022 1/2 day = 2-3 hrs 

DMRE or DMRN Community Services H2016  $36.93 1/1/2022 1/2 day = 2-3 hrs 

DMRE or DMRN Day Activity T2020  $36.93 1/1/2022 1/2 day = 2-3 hrs 

DMRE or DMRN Employment Services Group H2026  $36.93 1/1/2022 1/2 day = 2-3 hrs 

DMRE or DMRN Employment Services Individual H2025  $24.74 1/1/2022 15 mins 

DMRE or DMRN Environmental Modifications S5165  $15,000 1/1/2022 Lifetime 

DMRE or DMRN Independent Living Skills H2014  $8.46 1/1/2022 15 mins 

DMRE or DMRN In-Home Supports--On Hold T2025  $16.20 1/1/2022 Hour 

DMRE or DMRN LPN Enhanced Nursing Services T1003  $7.95 7/1/2020 15 mins 

DMRE or DMRN LPN Nursing Services S9124  $28.30 7/1/2020 Hour 

DMRE or DMRN PERS Installation S5160  $30.00 7/1/2018 Per installation 

DMRE or DMRN PERS Monitoring S5161  $30.00 7/1/2018 Month 

DMRE or DMRN Personal Care I S5130  $3.50 7/1/2018 15 mins 

DMRE or DMRN Personal Care II T1019  $4.60 7/1/2018 15 mins 

DMRE or DMRN Pest Control Bed Bugs S5121 U1 $1,000 7/1/2018 1x per year 

DMRE or DMRN Pest Control Treatment S5121  $45.00 7/1/2018 6x per year 

DMRE or DMRN 
Private Vehicle Assessment/ 
Consultation 

T2039 U1 $600 7/1/2018 Per claim 

DMRE or DMRN Private Vehicle Modifications T2039  $7,500 7/1/2020 Lifetime 

DMRE or DMRN Residential 3-person high management T2016 U8 $427.93 1/1/2022 Per day 

DMRE or DMRN Residential 4-person Tier 1 T2016 U4 $223.55 1/1/2022 Per day 

DMRE or DMRN Residential 4-person Tier 2 T2016 U5 $263.55 1/1/2022 Per day 

DMRE or DMRN Residential 4-person Tier 3 T2016 U6 $308.36 1/1/2022 Per day 

DMRE or DMRN Residential 4-person Tier 4 (forensic) T2016 U7 $364.38 1/1/2022 Per day 

DMRE or DMRN Residential CTH Tier 1 T2016 U1 $81.75 1/1/2022 Per day 

DMRE or DMRN Residential CTH Tier 2 T2016 U2 $112.43 1/1/2022 Per day 

DMRE or DMRN Residential Habilitation (15 min) - SLP-I T2017  $18.69 1/1/2022 15 min. 

DMRE or DMRN Residential SLP II T2016 U3 $91.84 1/1/2022 Per day 

DMRE or DMRN Respite In-home T1005  $4.05 9/1/2021 15 mins 

DMRE or DMRN Respite In-home (group of 2) T1005 UB $2.53 1/1/2022 15 mins 

DMRE or DMRN Respite In-home (group of 3) T1005 UC $1.62 1/1/2022 15 mins 

DMRE or DMRN Respite Inst. (ICF/IID) H0045  $280.15 7/1/2018 Per day 

DMRE or DMRN Respite Inst. (NF) H0045 U1 $120.00 7/1/2018 Per day 

DMRE or DMRN RN Enhanced Nursing Services T1002  $10.20 7/1/2020 15 mins 

DMRE or DMRN RN Nursing Services S9123  $37.40 7/1/2020 Hour 

DMRE or DMRN Specialized Equipment T2029  As Approved 7/1/2020 Per claim 

DMRE or DMRN 
Specialized Medical Equipment and 
Assistive Technology 
Assessment/Consultation 

T2029 U1 $300.00 7/1/2017 Per item 

DMRE or DMRN Specialized Supplies T2028  N/A 7/1/2020 Per claim 

DMRE or DMRN Support Center Services S5151  $31.29 1/1/2022 1/2 day = 2-3 hrs 

DMRE or DMRN Transitional WCM with Travel T1016 U1 $27.28 1/1/2022 15 mins 

DMRE or DMRN Transitional WCM without Travel T1016 U2 $16.77 1/1/2022 15 mins 

DMRE or DMRN WCM with Travel T1017 U1 $27.28 1/1/2022 15 mins 

DMRE or DMRN WCM without Travel T1017 U2 $16.77 1/1/2022 15 mins 

CSWE or CSWN Adult Day Health Care S5102  $60.00 10/1/2021 Per day 

CSWE or CSWN Adult Day Health Care Nursing S5105  $15.00 7/1/2020 Per day 
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CSWE or CSWN Adult Day Health Care Transportation A0120  $8.20 7/1/2020 One way 

CSWE or CSWN Assistive Technology and Appliances T2029  As Approved 5/1/2009 Per claim 

CSWE or CSWN 
Assistive Technology and Appliances 
Assessment 

T2029 U1 $300.00 7/1/2017 Per item 

CSWE or CSWN Behavior Support Services H0023  $30.00 1/1/2020 30 mins 

CSWE or CSWN Career Preparation T2014  $36.93 1/1/2022 1/2 day = 2-3 hrs 

CSWE or CSWN Community Services Group H2016  $36.93 1/1/2022 1/2 day = 2-3 hrs 

CSWE or CSWN Community Services Individual H2016 SE $36.93 1/1/2022 1/2 day = 2-3 hrs 

CSWE or CSWN Day Activity T2020  $36.93 1/1/2022 1/2 day = 2-3 hrs 

CSWE or CSWN Employment Services Group H2026  $36.93 1/1/2022 1/2 day = 2-3 hrs 

CSWE or CSWN Employment Services Individual H2025  $24.74 1/1/2022 15 mins 

CSWE or CSWN Environmental Modifications S5165  Cap Limit 1/1/2018 Per plan year 

CSWE or CSWN In-Home Support T2025  $16.20 1/1/2022 Per hour 

CSWE or CSWN PERS Installation S5160  $30.00 7/11/2011 Per claim 

CSWE or CSWN PERS Monitoring S5161  $30.00 7/11/2011 Per claim 

CSWE or CSWN Personal Care I S5130  $3.50 7/1/2018 15 mins 

CSWE or CSWN Personal Care II T1019  $4.60 7/1/2018 15 mins 

CSWE or CSWN Private Vehicle Modification T2039  Cap Limit 5/1/2009 Per plan year 

CSWE or CSWN Private Vehicle Modification Assessment T2039 U1 $600.00 5/1/2009 Per mod 

CSWE or CSWN Respite In-home T1005  $4.05 9/1/2021 15 mins 

CSWE or CSWN Respite In-home (group of 2) T1005 UB $2.53 1/1/2022 15 mins 

CSWE or CSWN Respite In-home (group of 3) T1005 UC $1.62 1/1/2022 15 mins 

CSWE or CSWN Respite Inst. ICF/IID H0045  $280.15 7/1/2019 Per day 

CSWE or CSWN Respite Inst. NF H0045 U1 $120.00 7/1/2020 Per day 

CSWE or CSWN Support Center S5151  $31.29 1/1/2022 1/2 day = 2-3 hrs 

CSWE or CSWN Transitional WCM with Travel T1016 U1 $27.28 1/1/2022 15 mins 

CSWE or CSWN Transitional WCM without Travel T1016 U2 $16.77 1/1/2022 15 mins 

CSWE or CSWN WCM with Travel T1017 U1 $27.28 1/1/2022 15 mins 

CSWE or CSWN WCM without Travel T1017 U2 $16.77 1/1/2022 15 mins 

HSCE or HSCN Attendant Care (AGENCY) S5125 U2 $4.83 7/1/2020 15 mins 

HSCE or HSCN Attendant Care (DSN BOARDS) S5125 U3 $3.74 7/1/2020 15 mins 

HSCE or HSCN Attendant Care (UAP) S5125 U1 $4.05 1/1/2022 15 mins 

HSCE or HSCN Behavior Support H0023  $30.00 7/1/2018 30 mins 

HSCE or HSCN Career Preparation T2014  $36.93 1/1/2022 1/2 day = 2-3 hrs 

HSCE or HSCN Day Activity T2020  $36.93 1/1/2022 1/2 day = 2-3 hrs 

HSCE or HSCN Employment Services (Group) H2026  $36.93 1/1/2022 1/2 day = 2-3 hrs 

HSCE or HSCN Employment Services (Individual) H2025  $24.74 1/1/2022 15 mins 

HSCE or HSCN Environmental Modification S5165  Up to 
$20,000 

3/1/2004 Per mod 

HSCE or HSCN 
Health Education for Consumer  
Directed Care 

T2025  $20.00 7/1/2018 Hour 

HSCE or HSCN Independent Living Skills H2014  $8.46 1/1/2022 15 mins 

HSCE or HSCN LPN Enhanced Nursing Services T1003  $7.95 7/1/2020 15 mins 

HSCE or HSCN LPN Nursing Services S9124  $28.30 7/1/2020 Hour 

HSCE or HSCN Mental Health Services H0046  $32.26 7/1/2018 30 mins 

HSCE or HSCN Occupational Therapy Various  Various 7/1/2018 N/A 

HSCE or HSCN 
Peer Guidance for Consumer  
Directed Care 

T2025  $20.00 7/1/2018 Hour 

HSCE or HSCN PERS Installation S5160  $30.00 10/1/2011 Initial Install 

HSCE or HSCN PERS Monitoring S5161  $30.00 10/1/2011 1x a month 

HSCE or HSCN Pest Control Bed Bugs S5121 U1 $1,000 7/1/2018 1x per year 

HSCE or HSCN Pest Control Treatment S5121  $45.00 7/1/2018 6x per year 

HSCE or HSCN Physical Therapy Various  Various 7/1/2018 N/A 

HSCE or HSCN Private Vehicle Assessment/Consultation T2039 U1 $600 10/1/2018 Per mod 

HSCE or HSCN Private Vehicle Modification T2039  $29,100 4/8/2011 Per mod 

HSCE or HSCN Psychological/Drug/Alcohol Counseling T1007  $38.80 7/1/2018 Hour 

HSCE or HSCN Residential 3-person high management T2016 U8 $427.93 1/1/2022 Per day 

HSCE or HSCN Residential 4-person Tier 1 T2016 U4 $223.55 1/1/2022 Per day 

HSCE or HSCN Residential 4-person Tier 2 T2016 U5 $263.55 1/1/2022 Per day 

HSCE or HSCN Residential 4-person Tier 3 T2016 U6 $308.36 1/1/2022 Per day 

HSCE or HSCN Residential 4-person Tier 4 (forensic) T2016 U7 $364.38 1/1/2022 Per day 
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HSCE or HSCN Residential CTH Tier 1 T2016 U1 $81.75 1/1/2022 Per day 

HSCE or HSCN Residential CTH Tier 2 T2016 U2 $112.43 1/1/2022 Per day 

HSCE or HSCN 
Residential Habilitation  
(15 min) - SLP-I 

T2017  $18.69 1/1/2022 15 min. 

HSCE or HSCN Residential SLP II T2016 U3 $91.84 1/1/2022 Per day 

HSCE or HSCN Respite In-home T1005  $4.05 9/1/2021 15 mins 

HSCE or HSCN Respite In-home (group of 2) T1005 UB $2.53 1/1/2022 15 mins 

HSCE or HSCN Respite In-home (group of 3) T1005 UC $1.62 1/1/2022 15 mins 

HSCE or HSCN Respite Inst. (ICF/IID) H0045  $280.15 7/1/2018 Day 

HSCE or HSCN Respite Inst. (NF) H0045 U1 $120.00 7/1/2018 Day 

HSCE or HSCN RN Enhanced Nursing Services T1002  $10.20 7/1/2020 15 mins 

HSCE or HSCN RN Nursing Services S9123  $37.40 7/1/2020 Hour 

HSCE or HSCN Specialized Equipment T2029  As Approved 7/1/2020 Per claim 

HSCE or HSCN 
Specialized Medical Equipment and 
Assistive Technology Assessment/ 
Consultation 

T2029 U1 $300.00 7/1/2017 Per item 

HSCE or HSCN Specialized Supplies T2028  As Approved 7/1/2020 Per claim 

HSCE or HSCN Transitional WCM with Travel T1016 U1 $27.28 1/1/2022 15 mins 

HSCE or HSCN Transitional WCM without Travel T1016 U2 $16.77 1/1/2022 15 mins 

HSCE or HSCN WCM with Travel T1017 U1 $27.28 1/1/2022 15 mins 

HSCE or HSCN WCM without Travel T1017 U2 $16.77 1/1/2022 15 mins 

 


